

Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SJC-13228

VERONICA ARCHER & others,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GRUBHUB HOLDINGS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION,

By its attorneys,

Ben Robbins
BBO No. 559918
Daniel B. Winslow, President
BBO No. 541972
New England Legal Foundation
150 Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 695-3660
brobbins@newenglandlegal.org

Dated: April 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 5

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. DELIVERY DRIVERS FOR ONLINE AND MOBILE FOOD ORDERING AND DELIVERY SERVICES, SUCH AS THE GRUBHUB PLAINTIFFS IN THIS CASE, ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT ENGAGED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE WHEN THEY DELIVER GOODS FROM LOCAL MERCHANTS TO LOCAL CUSTOMERS..... 7

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT MISINTERPRETED THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN *WALLING V. JACKSONVILLE PAPER CO.*, WHICH CLEARLY DISTINGUISHES BETWEEN THE *INTEGRATED* LOCAL DELIVERY OF OUT-OF-STATE GOODS, AS PART OF A UNITARY AND CONTINUOUS TRANSACTION, AND THE *SEPARATE* LOCAL SALE AND DELIVERY OF GOODS THAT HAVE ENDED THEIR INTERSTATE TRANSPORT ON THE SHELVES OF LOCAL STORES..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935) 13

Austin v. DoorDash, Inc.,
2019 WL 4804781 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2019) 14

Bean v. ES Partners, Inc.,
533 F. Supp.3d 1226 (S.D. Fla. 2021) 14

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001) 8, 9

Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.,
17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021) 14, 20

Lee v. Postmates Inc.,
2018 WL 6605659 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2018) 14

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020) 16, 17, 18

United States v. Yellow Cab Co.,
332 U.S. 218 (1947) 12, 14, 19, 20

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020) 16, 17, 18

Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.,
970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020) 9, 13

Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.,
317 U.S. 564 (1943) *passim*

Young v. Shipt, Inc.,
2021 WL 4439398 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 27, 2021) ... 12, 14

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1..... *passim*
